work that we think is best for us.”                                                                                                                                                    

IPAO (2024) study on the implementation of community policing across one hundred and fifty 

two (152) police stations in twenty five (25) counties established that most community policing 

initiatives being implemented were not in tandem with section 96 of the NPS Act, 2011 in its 

entirety. IPOA study cited various challenges hindering successful implementation of